$210 million, $84 million represented about 40%. Considering the population of India in 2015
(1.309 billion), this value represented $0.6 per capita. A progressive reduction in the import tariff
(of 40%, 30%, 20%, and 10%) would lead to subsequent increases in Indian consumer welfare in
the imported fresh apple market of 26%, 16%, 9%, and 4%, respectively. Furthermore, we estimate
the effect of a tariff cut on all Indian fresh apple imports. Results are similar. Completely eliminating
the 50% tariff on all apple imports would lead to an increase of consumer welfare of 57%, which is
valued at about $120 million, or $0.9 per capita (Table 4). Similarly, progressive reductions (of 40%,
30%, 20%, and 10%) in the import tariff would lead to subsequent increases in Indian consumer wel-
fare in the imported fresh apple market of 41%, 29%, 18%, and 8%, respectively (Table 4). These results

Table 4. Second-order estimation of compensating variation after scenarios of tariff
reduction/elimination on Indian fresh apple imports from the United States and all
other countries

Tariff
Cut

Apples Imported from
the United States

Apples Imported from
All Countries

Compensating
Variation

(%)

Equivalent
Value

(million $)

Compensating
Variation

(%)

Equivalent
Value

(million $)

−10% 4 8.4 8 16.8

−20% 9 18.9 18 37.8

−30% 16 33.6 29 60.9

−40% 26 54.6 41 86.1

−50% 40 84.0 57 119.7

Note: The estimated demands are calculated using compensated own-price elasticities and
compensated cross-price elasticities, which we calculate in the current article.

40 Kwanyoung Lee et al.

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2019.32 Published online by Cambridge University Press

https://doi.org/10.1017/aae.2019.32

differ in magnitude from those reported in Devadoss andWahl (2004) who estimated that a complete
tariff elimination in India would increase apple consumption by 12%. Note that in this study we esti-
mate consumer welfare considering the imported fresh apple consumption market, not the general